shall be renewed biennially on or before July first of each year. The biennial fee for

a license to operate amusement machines shall be set by the director at an amount

necessary to cover administration costs of the licensing program established in

sections 324.1005 to 324.1017, but shall not exceed one thousand five hundred

dollars. Any person making an initial application for a license after January first of

the year shall be charged a prorated amount of such license. The director shall set the

fee for a license to operate amusement machines exclusively at carnivals, circuses,